

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
HENRY V. NICKEL  
LEE B. ZEUGIN  
LAUREN E. FREEMAN  
ELIZABETH L. HORNER  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
bbrownell@hunton.com

July 14, 2014

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. Certiorari Is Needed to Address Whether a Broad Statutory Standard Governing Regulation of a Specific Subject Matter Gives an Agency Authority to Ignore Factors Like Cost and to Expand Regulation to Cover Additional Regulatory Subjects.....	20
II. Certiorari Is Needed to Address Whether an Agency That Has Authority to Consider Costs May, Consistent With Its Responsibility to Engage in Reasoned Decisionmaking, Choose to Disregard Costs.....	28

III. The Issue Here Is of Great National  
Importance..... 33  
CONCLUSION ..... 37

**APPENDIX MATERIALS:**

**VOLUME I**

APPENDIX A: Order of the U.S. Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit  
Denying All Petitions for Review, Except the  
Petition for Review in No. 12-1174, and Dis-  
missing That Petition..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit ..... 3a

APPENDIX C: U.S. Environmental Protec-  
tion Agency, National Emission Standards  
for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and  
Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating  
Units and Standards of Performance for Fos-  
sil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-  
Commercial-Institutional, and Small Indus-  
trial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Gen-  
erating Units; Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 9304  
(Feb. 16, 2012) (excerpts) ..... 105a

**VOLUME II**

APPENDIX D: Federal Statutes  
Clean Air Act § 112, 42 U.S.C. § 7412 (ex-  
cerpts) ..... 477a



APPENDIX E: EPA’s Responses to Public Comments on EPA’s National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units, Vol. 1 (Dec. 2011), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20126 (excerpts) .....	506a
APPENDIX F: Utility Air Regulatory Group, Comments on National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units: Proposed Rule (Aug. 4, 2011), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-17775 (excerpts) .....	510a
APPENDIX G: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and Standards of Performance for Fossil-Fuel-Fired Electric Utility, Industrial-Commercial-Institutional, and Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units; Proposed Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) (excerpts) .....	514a

APPENDIX H: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Revision of December 2000 Regulatory Finding on the Emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants From Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and the Removal of Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units From the Section 112(c) List; Final Rule, 70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005) (excerpt) .....	544a
APPENDIX I: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Regulatory Finding on the Emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants From Electric Utility Steam Generating Units; Notice of Regulatory Finding, 65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	610a
APPENDIX J: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA-453/R-98-004a, Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units -- Final Report to Congress, Vol. 1 (Feb. 1998), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3052 (excerpts) .....	636a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	29
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	24
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Inc. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	30, 31
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	12, 13
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	24
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011) .....	23, 24
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	34

*Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) ..... 25, 27, 35

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 21, 29, 32

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 652(8) ..... 26

29 U.S.C. § 1347 ..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 1857c-7(a)(1) (1970) ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1857c-7(b)(1)(B) (1970) ..... 6

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, *et seq.* (2012)

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) ..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) ..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 7411 ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) ..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 7412 ..... 2, 4, 8, 9, 11, 12,  
..... 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1) ..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b) ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c) ..... 7, 12, 13, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9) ..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d) ..... 7, 14, 17, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(8)(A)(i).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(1)(B).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2)(A).....	7, 14, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(h) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7412(m)(6) .....	8, 9, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, ..... 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, ..... 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7412(s)(2) .....	23
42 U.S.C. §§ 7491-7492.....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7515.....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651(o).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 303 .....	26
<b><u>Legislative History:</u></b>	
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....	5

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), *reprinted in* 1990  
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385..... 6

**Regulations:**

40 C.F.R. Part 61..... 6

**Federal Register:**

40 Fed. Reg. 48,292 (Oct. 14, 1975) ..... 6  
 48 Fed. Reg. 15,076 (Apr. 6, 1983)..... 6  
 52 Fed. Reg. 8724 (Mar. 19, 1987) ..... 6  
 65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... 11  
 70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005) ..... 11, 12, 21  
 70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)..... 12  
 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)..... 14, 15, 16,  
 ..... 19, 21, 22, 32  
 77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)..... 1, 13, 14, 15, 16,  
 ..... 19, 22, 25, 28, 33, 34  
 79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 18, 2014)..... 36

**Miscellaneous:**

U.S. Energy Information Administration, Today  
 in Energy, AEO2014 Projects More Coal-  
 Fired Power Plant Retirements by 2016  
 Than Have Been Scheduled (Feb. 14, 2014),  
*available* *at*  
[http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?  
 id=15031](http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=15031) ..... 20, 34

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA’s Responses to Public Comments on EPA’s *National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units*, Vol. 1 (Dec. 2011), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20126 ..... 31

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Supplement to the Non-Hg Case Study Chronic Inhalation Risk Assessment in Support of the Appropriate and Necessary Finding for Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Generating Units (Nov. 2011), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-19912 ..... 14

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA-453/R-98-004a, Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units -- Final Report to Congress, Vol. 1 (Feb. 1998), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3052 ..... 10
